POLICE AND FIREMEN'S RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF NEW JERSEY
August 09, 2021
ORDER OF BUSINESS

Notice of this meeting has been provided through the annual notice of the schedule of regular

meetings of the Board filed with and prominently posted in the offices of the Secretary of State. The
2021 annual meeting schedule was mailed to the Secretary of State, Star Ledger and the Trenton Times
on December 14, 2020. A special notice was sent to the Secretary of State and published in the Star
Ledger and Trenton Times on August 2, 2021.

DISCLOSURE OF THE OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT

(A) When necessary, the Board shall adopt Resolution A to go into closed session to consider
individuals’ disability applications, which states:

In accordance with the provisions of the Open Public Meetings Act, N.J.S.A. 10:4-13, be it resolved that
the Board of Trustees go into closed session for purposes of discussing matters pertaining to disability
retirement which involves material involving personal medical and health records, data, reports and
recommendations relating to specific individuals, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 10:4-12(3). Those matters are
confidential unless expressly waived by the individual involved.The actions taken during closed session
relating to a disability retirement are anticipated to become available to the public immediately at the
conclusion of the meeting and will be posted on the Division of Pensions and Benefits’ website within a
reasonable time; however, personal information pertaining to an individual shall be redacted from the
minutes of such meeting and shall remain confidential until after such time as the Board determines that
the need of confidentiality no longer exists under state and federal law, including the Health Insurance
Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA), and the matters discussed can be disclosed.

(B) When necessary, the Board shall adopt Resolution B to go into executive session to
request/receive attorney-client advice from legal counsel, which states:

In accordance with the provisions of the Open Public Meetings Act, N.J.S.A. 10:4-13, be it resolved
that the Board of Trustees go into closed session to discuss matters falling within the attorney client
privilege, and/or matters in which litigation is pending or anticipated, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 10:4-12(7).

The minutes of such meeting shall remain confidential until after such time as the Board determines
that the need of confidentiality no longer exists and the matters discussed can be disclosed and the
Board waives the attorney-client privilege.

OPEN SESSION

Called to Order: 10:05 AM Adjourned: 1:17 PM

Roll Call: Ed Donnelly, Matthew Lubin, Ray Heck, Bruce Polkowitz, John Megariotis (via

telecom), James Kompany, Tim Colacci (left at 1:15), Susan Jacobucci, John Glidden
(left at 1:02), Marc Morgan, Ed Oatman (via telecom), Nicola Trasente (via telecom)

Absent: None

Also Present: Nels Lauritzen, Board Counsel; Robert Garrison, General Counsel; Lisa Pointer,

Board Secretary; Russ Niemie, CIO; Gregory Petzold, Executive Director; Jackie
Bussanich; Susan Barrett; Kendyl Burzachiello; Maria Rushinski-Hanley; Courtney
Snedeker; John Monahan; Juliana DeAngelis; Josh Littlejohn, Motley Rice; Serena
Hallowell, Motley Rice; Anthony Coscia, Windels Marx, LLP and Fox Rothchild, LLP;
Danielle Schimmel; Steven Kossup, attorney; Timothy Prol, attorney; John Feeley,
attorney; Christopher Gray, attorney; Craig Gumpel, attorney; Marcia Mitolo, attorney;




Vincenzo Stampone, attorney; lllya Lichtenberg, attorney; Anthony King; Andrea
Lucanto; Ronald Burrows; Michael Ruiz; Kimberly Ruiz; Ronald Mosca; Zachary Koch;
Adam Toops; Gail Mortensen; Tammy Pfeifle; David Rullo; Christopher Cline; Sean
Scanlon; Jose Torres; Alex Cruz; Abdel Akeefe; Lawrence Spanole; Shawn Reece,
FOP; Ralph Johnson, FOP; Ken Hawkins, FOP; Trooper Slatas
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OPEN SESSION

Minutes

Minutes from the meeting of July 12, 2021
Approved

Executive Session Minutes from the meeting of July 12, 2021
Approved

OPEN SESSION

Miscellaneous Issues

B-1

B-2

B-3

B-4+

B-5+

B-6

Executive Director Report
Noted

CIO Report
Noted

PFRSNJ Bills

a.) Outside Counsel Invoices
b.) WB Mason Invoice

c.) Transcript Invoice - Clark
d.) NCPERS Membership

Approved

Outside Counsel for Asset Transition MOU
a.) Resoultion for Contracting with Windels Marx and Fox Rothschild

Approved (Trustee Donnelly recused)

Memo for Class Action Counsel
a.) Resolution for Contracting with Motley Rice

Approved

Investment Committee Memo
Noted

OPEN SESSION

Retirement and Death Lists
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C-1 Active and Retired Death Lists
Approved
C-2 Retirement List

Approved (Trustee Oatman recused on Kerry Rodriguez; and Trustee Heck recused on
Michael Angelo; Sean Sprich; and Bonnie Sides.)

CLOSED SESSION

Ordinary Disability

Member's Name: Employer: Effective Option: Decision:
Date:

D-1  King, Anthony Barnegat Township Request to apply for Involuntary

Ordinary Disability retirement
benefits Denied

D-2 Monthly OD Grid Melinda Foster- Bridgewater Twp. -
Effective 09/2021 Approved

D-3 Springer, Justin Ocean County 12/1/2018 Approved
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CLOSED SESSION

Accidental Disability

Effective Accident
Member's Name & No.: Employer: Date: Date: Decision:

E-1 Rodriguez, Christian Hudson County 3/1/2021 3/2/2020 Approved

E-2 Foy, John Jersey City 7/1/2021 9/11/2001 Chapter 157, World Trade Center
Approved

E-3  Auble, Michael Atlantic City 9/1/2020 3/27/2014 Denied Accidental, Granted Ordinary

9/1/2016
E-4 Christopher, Jason East Jersey State 711/2020 4/28/2018 Approved
Prison

E-5 Lucanto (Deceased), Anthony Paterson City Request to apply for WTC
posthumously by surviving spouse
Approved processing of Ch. 157,
WTC World Trade Center benefit

E-6 Duncan, Jason Essex County Request to amend OD to AD (WTC)
continued processing Approved
(Vote: 11-1; Trustee Megariotis: Nae)

E-7  Vazquez, Juan Newark City 8/1/2021 2/20/2015 Denied Accidental, Granted
Ordinary (or Service retirement if
benefit is higher)

E-8 Smart, Derrick Gloucester County 9/1/2020 8/22/2014 Denied Accidental, Granted
Ordinary (or Service retirement if
benefit is higher)

E-9 Burrows, Ronald Lindenwold Borough 4/1/2021 1/14/2020 Tabled for futher review

3/28/2020
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Effective Accident
Member's Name & No.: Employer: Date: Date: Decision:

E-10 Torres-Rolon, Maria Rowan University 1/1/2021 5/17/2019 Denied Accidental, Granted Ordinary

E-11 Tanski, Patrick Clifton City 4/1/2021 9/11/2001 Chapter 157, World Trade Center
Approved

E-12 Ruiz, Michael Lakewood Township 6/1/2020 9/29/2017 Denied Involuntary Accidental
Disability; Grant Involuntary
Ordinary Disability; Grant OAL
Hearing

E-13 Mosca, Ronald Nutley Township 3/1/2021 12/27/2010 Denied Accidental, Granted Ordinary

5/19/2017
E-14 Koch, Zachary Parsippany Troy Hills 7/1/2021 5/12/2019 Approved
Township
E-15 Toops, Adam B. Montclair Township 1/1/2021 9/11/2001 Chapter 157, World Trade Center

Approved
(Rob Garrison recused)

OPEN SESSION

Retirement Issues

F-1+

Mortensen (Deceased), Arthur Tenafly Borough - Request to waive the loan balance taken

from death benefit

Denied (Vote: 11:1; Trustee Kompany: Nae.)

OPEN SESSION

Hearing Decision
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G-1+

G-2

G-3

G-4+

G-5+

G-6+

G-7

Rullo, David Montclair Township - Motion by respondent for Summary Decision denied.
The ALJ ordered the issue remanded to the PFRSNJ Board to determine if petitioner
voluntarily resigned and did the petitioner voluntarily resign due to his disability or other
reasons.

Adopted ALJ's decision; Refer to Division of Pensions to determine the circumstances
surrounding his termination from employment and if he met the eligibility requirements to
apply for Ordinary Disability retirement benefits (Disability Review Section)

Graham, George Jersey City - Amended Initial Decision The ALJ reversed the Board's
decision denying Accidental Disability retirement benefits

Adopted ALJ's decision granting Accidental Disabililty retirement benefits effective October
1, 2018 (Vote: 9:3; Trustees Morgan, Polkowitz and Jacobucci: Nae.) (Nels Lauritzen
recused.) (Retirement Bureau, Financial Services, Health Benefits)

Duck, Pearl Edna Mahan Correctional Facility for Women - Initial Decision The ALJ affirmed
the Board's decision denying Accidental Disability retirement benefits

Adopted ALJ's decision

Ulrich, Jason Ewing Township - Initial Decision The ALJ reversed the Board's decision
denying Accidental Disability retirement benefits; Exceptions; Reply to Exceptions
Adopted ALJ's decision granting Accidental Disability retirement benefits effective October
1, 2016; Noted exceptions; Noted reply to exceptions (Retirement Bureau, Financial
Services, Health Benefits)

Freeman, Louis Human Service Police - Initial Decision The ALJ affirmed the Board's
decision denying Accidental Disability retirement benefits. However, the ALJ awarded
Ordinary Disability retirement benefits, effective as of the date of his retirement; Request to
postpone to file exceptions by both parties

Tabled to allow time for filing exceptions/reply to exceptions by both parties

Dzialo, Paul Camden County Regional Police - Initial Decision The ALJ affirmed the Board's
decision denying Accidental Disability retirement benefits; Exceptions; Reply to Exceptions

Adopted ALJ's decision; Noted exceptions; Noted reply to exceptions

Bacchues, Denise Camden County Regional Police - Initial Decision Granting Motion to
Dismiss (member withdrew funds in 2019)

Adopted ALJ's decision

OPEN SESSION

Hearing Reguest

H-1

H-2

DeRito, Pasquale Cliffside Park Borough - Appeals the Board's decision to deny the request
to purchase service credit

Approved (Vote: 11:1; Trustee Megariotis: Nae.)

Rzemyk Jr., Gary M. Egg Harbor Township - Appeals the denial of Involuntary Accidental
Disability retirement benefits

1.) Reconsideration - Denied

2.) Hearing Request - Approved
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H-3+ Gonzales, Joseph Hackensack City - Appeals the denial of Accidental Disability retirement
benefits

Approved

OPEN SESSION

Active Membership Issues

J-1+ Cline, Christopher South Woods Prison-Dept. of Corrections - Request to enroll in PFRS
(overage hire)

Denied (Trustee Heck recused)

J-2+ Atlantic City - Request to purchase service credit - Sean Scanlon; Michael Schultz,
Salvatore J. Rando Jr.; William J. Tracy; Edward J. Obert
Denied

J-3+ Browne, Michael Toms River Township - Request to purchase service credit
Denied

OPEN SESSION

Death Claim Issues

K-1 Peek (Deceased), Sean Bridgeton City - Request for Accidental Line of Duty Death Benefits
Approved (Retirement Bureau)

OPEN SESSION

Informational Issues

L-1 Appellate Division Decisions Robyn D. Fisher vs PERS
Noted
L-2 Wire Transfers Non-Contributory Group Insurance Policy #14800 Benefit Claims for the
month of June, 2021
Noted
L-3 Appellate Division Decisions Christopher Rocap vs SPRS
Noted
L-4 Appellate Division Decisions Joel Dawkins vs TPAF
Noted
L-5 Trial Balance as of March 31, 2021

Noted
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L-6 Common Pension Fund E as of May 31, 2021 (Revised)
Noted
OPEN SESSION
Reports
M-1 New Business Trustee Lubin noted that the deadline for filing for the Chapter 157, WTC

benefit was July 8, 2021. He noted that over 1,000 new applications were received at the
time of the deadline. Trustee Lubin complimented the Division of Pensions and Benefits'
staff as well as the PFRSNJ Board staff for their hard work and dedication to the task which
was accomplished without any additional resources.

"+" Indicates personal appearance
"=" Indicates items not mailed
The next meeting of the Board will be held on September 13, 2021
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NAME DATE ERI-CAT YRS-MOS ALLOWANCE CHAP TYPE EMPLOYER or Fire
ADE, WILLIAM L, JR 8/1/2021 MAX 20-06 $4,682.95 52 SERVICE ~ ATLANTIC COUNTY P
ANGELO, MICHAEL J 9/1/2021 MAX 20-00 $5,686.30 52 SERVICE ~ CORRECTIONS-ADULT DIAG. & TREAT P
ARANA, HOLLY 9/1/2021 MAX 20-08 $5,305.38 52 SERVICE ~ PRINCETON P
ARRINGTON, JUVANNA STARR 9/1/2021 MAX 21-03 $3,543.47 52 SERVICE  EDNA MAHAN CORR FAC FOR WOMEN P
BROWN-CARTER, LISA MIA 12/1/2020 MAX 23-03 $3,083.31 428 SERVICE  CUMBERLAND COUNTY P
BROWN, MATTHEW J 10/1/2021 MAX 24-11 $4,714.75 428 SERVICE  DEPT OF CORRECTIONS P
CASTLES, LISA MARIE 9/1/2021 MAX 24-05 $4,725.66 428 SERVICE ~ MIDSTATE CORRECTIONAL FACILITY P
CRANDALL, WILLIAM 9/1/2021 MAX 20-07 $3,431.83 52 SERVICE ~ ATLANTIC COUNTY P
CUCCINIELLO, MICHAEL J 6/1/2021 MAX 20-00 $5,703.76 52 SERVICE  SOUTH ORANGE VILLAGE P
HARTNETT, JAMES, IlI 8/1/2021 MAX 23-00 $6,380.41 428 SERVICE ~ PENNSAUKEN TOWNSHIP P
HUNTER, STEPHEN 9/1/2021 MAX 21-09 $4,047.62 428 SERVICE  SOUTH WOODS PRISON-DEPT. OF COR P
LAMSON, LALENA 9/1/2021 MAX 20-00 $5,671.27 52 SERVICE  EWING TOWNSHIP P
MCCURDY, MICHAEL P 8/1/2021 MAX 20-01 $5,163.30 52 SERVICE  DELRAN TOWNSHIP P
MCDERMOTT, CHAD 6/1/2021 MAX 22-05 $3,658.62 52 SERVICE  SOUTH WOODS PRISON-DEPT. OF COR P
MONAGHAN, JAMES R 8/1/2021 MAX 20-07 $3,966.00 52 SERVICE  GLOUCESTER COUNTY P
ORTEGA, MARINO N 8/1/2021 MAX 23-07 $4,041.67 428 SERVICE =~ GARDEN ST RECP & YOUTH CORR CTR P
PEER, DANIEL K 9/1/2021 MAX 20-00 $5,500.29 52 SERVICE  HUDSON COUNTY P
PINDER, MATTHEW T 9/1/2021 MAX 20-05 $3,929.50 52 SERVICE  MERCER COUNTY P
SMITH, GEORGE D, IlI 9/1/2021 MAX 24-11 $3,546.07 428 SERVICE  DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION P
SYRING, DAVID P 9/1/2021 MAX 20-09 $4,928.83 52 SERVICE ~ SOMERSET COUNTY_FINANCE OFFICE P
VITRANO, JEFFREY J 8/1/2021 MAX 43-00 $9,955.89 SERVICE  LINDEN CITY P
WEEKS, JEFFREY K 9/1/2021 MAX 20-07 $3,546.07 52 SERVICE  EDNA MAHAN CORR FAC FOR WOMEN P
WHILFFORD, JUAN R 7/1/2021 MAX 20-00 $5,938.50 52 SERVICE ~ PASSAIC COUNTY P
WILLIAMS, WALTER C 9/1/2021 MAX 20-01 $5,392.59 52 SERVICE  IRVINGTON TOWNSHIP P
KRUSE, WARREN G, Il 10/1/2021 MAX 10-08 $1,038.22 428 DEFERRED OCEAN TOWNSHIP (MONMOUTH) P
MCCARTHY, MICHAEL J 11/1/2026 MAX 12-00 $1,797.47 428 DEFERRED FRANKLIN LAKES BOROUGH P
ACEVEDO, MANUEL 9/1/2021 MAX 26-08 $4,222.79 SPECIAL  RUTGERS UNIVERSITY P
ADAMS, GEORGE A 10/1/2021 MAX 25-00 $6,413.76 SPECIAL  ATLANTIC CITY P
AGUIAR, RANDOLFO 9/1/2021 MAX 25-00 $7,235.94 SPECIAL  UNION CITY P
ALVES, JOHN 8/1/2021 MAX 25-00 $6,070.43 SPECIAL  NEWARK CITY P
ANTENUCCI, GREGORY 10/1/2021 MAX 25-01 $4,615.80 SPECIAL  MOUNTAINVIEW YOUTH CORR. FAC. P
ASCENZO, JOSEPH G, lll 9/1/2021 MAX 25-00 $7,190.67 SPECIAL  WANAQUE BOROUGH P
BELL, CAROLE J 9/1/2021 MAX 25-00 $5,710.79 SPECIAL  STATE PAROLE BOARD P
BELLE, DAVE F 9/1/2021 MAX 27-07 $7,807.07 SPECIAL  PLAINFIELD CITY P
BODART, JAIME A 9/1/2021 MAX 27-03 $8,249.18 SPECIAL  HO-HO-KUS BOROUGH P
BOOKER, LAWRENCE R, JR 9/1/2021 MAX 25-00 $7,072.32 SPECIAL ~ FRANKLIN TOWNSHIP (SOMERSET) P
BOUCHER, JOHN P 9/1/2021 MAX 25-00 $5,175.30 SPECIAL  PENNS GROVE BOROUGH P
BRITO, JOSE M 10/1/2021 MAX 30-00 $9,822.63 SPECIAL  RIDGEFIELD BOROUGH P
BUTLER, RICHARD J 7/1/2021 MAX 25-00 $7,931.83 SPECIAL  SOUTH ORANGE VILLAGE P
CAFFREY, ERIC C 10/1/2021 MAX 25-01 $8,799.09 SPECIAL  WAYNE TOWNSHIP P
CALABRESE, JERRY 8/1/2021 MAX 26-06 $8,274.29 SPECIAL  NEWARK CITY P
CAMACHO, PABLO L 7/1/2021 MAX 26-00 $8,494.41 SPECIAL ~ PATERSON CITY F
CIANCIULLI, JONATHAN 9/1/2021 MAX 28-05 $7,411.79 SPECIAL  DEPT ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION P
CLYMER, AMY L 10/1/2021 MAX 27-00 $7,550.05 SPECIAL  MOUNT OLIVE TOWNSHIP P
CONROY, KEVIN 8/1/2021 MAX 30-09 $6,854.16 SPECIAL  PASSAIC COUNTY P
COSTA, JAMES 9/1/2021 MAX 25-01 $9,166.40 SPECIAL  NEWARK CITY F
CRISCUOLO, PETER S 9/1/2021 MAX 27-05 $5,959.93 SPECIAL  STATE PAROLE BOARD P
CRUSER, SHARON L 9/1/2021 MAX 25-01 $4,615.80 SPECIAL  EDNA MAHAN CORR FAC FOR WOMEN P
DALLEPAZZE, DAVID R 9/1/2021 MAX 25-00 $6,600.67 SPECIAL  LAWRENCE TOWNSHIP (MERCER) P
DANLEY, BRIAN D 9/1/2021 MAX 25-01 $4,615.80 SPECIAL  DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION P
DECARO, CARMINE JOHN 9/1/2021 MAX 28-05 $6,566.01 SPECIAL  MADISON BOROUGH P
DEMPSEY, WILLIAM 7/1/2021 MAX 25-09 $9,140.07 SPECIAL  NORTH HUDSON REG FIRE & RESCUE F
DEPEW, MARK 9/1/2021 MAX 25-00 $7,239.67 SPECIAL  GUTTENBERG TOWN P
DUFFY, JOSEPH C 10/1/2021 MAX 29-00 $8,284.30 SPECIAL  EDISON TOWNSHIP F
ELLINGTON, COURTNEY T 8/1/2021 MAX 27-00 $8,275.37 SPECIAL  WILLINGBORO TOWNSHIP P
EPPS, CRAIG M 9/1/2021 MAX 26-08 $6,126.36 SPECIAL  EAST ORANGE CITY P
EVARISTO, ARTUR S 8/1/2021 MAX 25-00 $8,529.98 SPECIAL  NEWARK CITY F
FALZARANO, ROBERT L 8/1/2021 MAX 25-00 $8,795.38 SPECIAL  UNION TOWNSHIP (UNION) F
FENN, JAMES, IlI 10/1/2021 MAX 27-02 $7,271.17 SPECIAL  RUMSON BOROUGH P
FOGA, EDWARD, Il 9/1/2021 MAX 25-00 $6,059.85 SPECIAL  WILLINGBORO TOWNSHIP P
FORBES, KEVIN J 10/1/2021 MAX 30-02 $6,794.55 SPECIAL  SOMERSET COUNTY_FINANCE OFFICE P
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FORTSON, KIRK D 9/1/2021 MAX 25-00 $4,716.54 SPECIAL  DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION P
FRANCIS, LINDA 9/1/2021 MAX 25-00 $7,304.28 SPECIAL ~ ESSEX COUNTY P
FRASIER, DONNA 9/1/2021 MAX 25-01 $4,615.80 SPECIAL  DEPT OF CORRECTIONS P
FRULIO, VINCENT 10/1/2021 MAX 28-08 $9,673.75 SPECIAL  OCEAN COUNTY P
GLATZ, JAMES 9/1/2021 MAX 25-00 $8,401.46 SPECIAL  CHERRY HILL TOWNSHIP P
GLAZEWSKI, JOSEPH J 10/1/2021 MAX 25-00 $7,365.74 SPECIAL  FRANKLIN TOWNSHIP (SOMERSET) P
GLINSKY, JOSEPH E 9/1/2021 MAX 26-00 $4,680.82 SPECIAL  EAST JERSEY STATE PRISON P
GORDON, RICHARD M 9/1/2021 MAX 25-00 $5,647.05 SPECIAL  DELAWARE TOWNSHIP P
GRACIA, MELBA M 9/1/2021 MAX 25-00 $5,435.06 SPECIAL  CAMDEN COUNTY REGIONAL POLICE P
GRACZYK, TIMOTHY RAYMOND 10/1/2021 MAX 25-00 $6,191.89 SPECIAL  HAMILTON TOWNSHIP (ATLANTIC) P
GRADE, DUANE M 9/1/2021 MAX 25-00 $7,661.87 SPECIAL  DEPT OF CORRECTIONS P
GRANT, SHAWN F 8/1/2021 MAX 25-00 $6,214.08 SPECIAL  NEWARK CITY F
GREENBERG, JONATHAN M 8/1/2021 MAX 25-01 $7,463.24 SPECIAL  FLORENCE TOWNSHIP P
GRIFFITH, JEFFREY E 9/1/2021 MAX 25-00 $9,891.70 SPECIAL  SADDLE RIVER BOROUGH P
GUYTON, HOWARD J 8/1/2021 MAX 26-06 $4,977.29 SPECIAL  ESSEX COUNTY P
HARGIS, CYNTHIA M 8/1/2021 MAX 26-02 $8,202.92 SPECIAL  TRENTON CITY P
HILL, ROBERT BRUCE 9/1/2021 MAX 25-00 $7,857.12 SPECIAL  HOWELL TOWNSHIP P
HOLLAND, JOHN 9/1/2021 MAX 25-01 $6,389.22 SPECIAL  BELLEVILLE TOWNSHIP P
HOPELY, BRIAN C 9/1/2021 MAX 25-00 $8,265.97 SPECIAL  OCEAN CITY P
HUFF, TRACEY L 7/1/2021 MAX 25-02 $4,629.50 SPECIAL  NORTHERN STATE PRISON P
IANDOLI, EDWARD 8/1/2021 MAX 25-00 $9,100.00 SPECIAL  NJ TRANSIT CORPORATION P
JOHNSTON, JOHN K, lI 9/1/2021 MAX 36-08 $7,184.33 SPECIAL  DELRAN TOWNSHIP P
JOHNSTON, JOSEPH D 10/1/2021 MAX 25-00 $6,592.51 SPECIAL  HADDON TOWNSHIP P
JONES, KEITH 8/1/2021 MAX 25-00 $7,263.89 SPECIAL  NEWARK CITY P
KAZANOWSKY, TODD 10/1/2021 MAX 25-00 $7,905.95 SPECIAL  WALL TOWNSHIP P
KINDLER, PAUL JAMES 10/1/2021 MAX 25-01 $8,956.27 SPECIAL  WAYNE TOWNSHIP P
KOHAUT, MATTHEW P 8/1/2021 MAX 26-05 $7,404.78 SPECIAL  ORANGE CITY F
KOLESA, DAVID G 9/1/2021 MAX 30-00 $6,232.10 SPECIAL  LINDEN CITY F
KOZIOL, HENRY 8/1/2021 MAX 25-00 $8,909.49 SPECIAL  BERGEN COUNTY P
LANGAN, JOHN F, JR 8/1/2021 MAX 29-05 $8,560.31 SPECIAL  NEW BRUNSWICK CITY P
LASH, BRIAN 9/1/2021 MAX 25-00 $7,861.67 SPECIAL  BRICK TOWNSHIP P
LEON, REBECCA A 10/1/2021 MAX 25-00 $6,013.57 SPECIAL  ATLANTIC CITY P
LIVINGSTON, RONNIE 10/1/2021 MAX 25-01 $4,673.11 SPECIAL  GARDEN ST RECP & YOUTH CORR CTR P
LOFTEN, WILLIAM R 8/1/2021 MAX 25-01 $7,062.56 SPECIAL  WARREN TOWNSHIP P
LONGO, PETER 10/1/2021 MAX 25-00 $8,326.17 SPECIAL  CAMDEN CO BD OF CHOSEN FRHLDRS P
LOPEZ, EUCLIDES 8/1/2021 MAX 25-00 $8,075.85 SPECIAL  NEWARK CITY P
MANLEY, LEVON T 10/1/2021 MAX 25-00 $5,477.97 SPECIAL  ESSEX COUNTY P
MAROON, PETER F 9/1/2021 MAX 25-00 $7,203.58 SPECIAL  NEW BRUNSWICK CITY P
MARSH, MICHAEL J 8/1/2021 MAX 32-01 $9,718.46 SPECIAL  GARFIELD CITY P
MAURER, GEOFFREY M 9/1/2021 MAX 25-00 $10,279.22 SPECIAL  PRINCETON P
MCGOWAN, SHAWN P 9/1/2021 MAX 25-01 $6,151.23 SPECIAL  MIDSTATE CORRECTIONAL FACILITY P
MCGOWAN, THOMAS 10/1/2021 MAX 25-01 $9,161.82 SPECIAL  FREEHOLD TOWNSHIP P
MCGRORY, JAMES T, lll 9/1/2021 MAX 27-11 $5,109.06 SPECIAL  CAMDEN COUNTY REGIONAL POLICE P
MCGUIRE, DANIEL 9/1/2021 MAX 26-00 $9,760.81 SPECIAL  EWING TOWNSHIP P
MEKITA, MARK A 9/1/2021 MAX 25-09 $6,246.25 SPECIAL  MORRIS COUNTY_PARK COMMISSION P
MICKALICH, SCOTT A 10/1/2021 MAX 25-01 $4,448.61 SPECIAL  HUMAN SERVICE POLICE P
MONAGHAN, MICHAEL 8/1/2021 MAX 29-00 $11,996.12 SPECIAL  JERSEY CITY FIRE DEPT. F
MOSPAK, ANDREW R 9/1/2021 MAX 25-00 $5,412.76 SPECIAL  SOMERSET COUNTY_FINANCE OFFICE P
NAZARIO, EDWIN, JR 7/1/2021 MAX 26-05 $8,086.21 SPECIAL  JERSEY CITY P
NELSON, DONALD S, JR 9/1/2021 MAX 25-00 $7,752.47 SPECIAL  MIDDLE TOWNSHIP P
NIEVES, CARLOS R 10/1/2021 MAX 25-01 $4,867.11 SPECIAL  CORRECT-BAYSIDE STATE PRISON P
OCONNOR, DANIEL A 9/1/2021 MAX 26-07 $7,539.22 SPECIAL  MIDDLESEX BOROUGH P
OROURKE, MICHAEL P 10/1/2021 MAX 25-01 $9,034.86 SPECIAL  WAYNE TOWNSHIP P
OSENBRUCK, RICHARD J 9/1/2021 MAX 26-02 $7,802.14 SPECIAL ~ FRANKLIN LAKES BOROUGH P
PEARCE, KEITH 9/1/2021 MAX 25-00 $7,362.55 SPECIAL  LACEY TOWNSHIP P
PEDERSEN, NEAL 9/1/2021 MAX 25-00 $10,336.73 SPECIAL  BRICK TOWNSHIP P
PETTI, GERARD A 10/1/2021 MAX 30-00 $6,615.93 SPECIAL  EDNA MAHAN CORR FAC FOR WOMEN P
PILONE, JEFFREY J 9/1/2021 MAX 27-10 $8,299.55 SPECIAL  LONG BRANCH CITY P
PLISICH, WILLIAM 10/1/2021 MAX 34-09 $8,419.77 SPECIAL  WYCKOFF TOWNSHIP P
RAMSEY, DOUGLAS W 8/1/2021 MAX 25-01 $6,114.57 SPECIAL ~ WILLINGBORO TOWNSHIP F
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RAUB, JEFFREY M 9/1/2021 MAX 27-03 $7,238.50 SPECIAL  BOUND BROOK BOROUGH P
REINHARD, KEITH J 8/1/2021 MAX 27-03 $11,726.58 SPECIAL  BRICK TOWNSHIP P
REYNOLDS, TIMOTHY G 9/1/2021 MAX 26-00 $7,325.34 SPECIAL ~ WILLINGBORO TOWNSHIP P
RIVERA, CARLOS M 9/1/2021 MAX 25-01 $6,082.86 SPECIAL  NEWARK CITY P
ROBERSON, LUTHER D, I 8/1/2021 MAX 25-00 $6,214.08 SPECIAL  NEWARK CITY F
RODDY, MARK D 9/1/2021 MAX 32-07 $9,933.00 SPECIAL  HANOVER TOWNSHIP P
RODGER, DAWNMARIE 10/1/2021 MAX 25-00 $9,503.00 SPECIAL  RAHWAY CITY P
RODRIGUEZ, KERRY A 7/1/2021 MAX 27-09 $6,066.33 SPECIAL  UNION COUNTY P
ROONEY, DIRK D 8/1/2021 MAX 25-08 $4,678.81 SPECIAL  JUV.JUS.COMM./NJ TRAIN SC P
ROWAND, DOUGLAS W 9/1/2021 MAX 25-00 $6,174.05 SPECIAL  CAMDEN CO BD OF CHOSEN FRHLDRS P
SARA, HUSSEIN S 8/1/2021 MAX 25-00 $6,864.16 SPECIAL  NEWARK CITY P
SCELFO, ROBERT F 10/1/2021 MAX 30-00 $8,483.76 SPECIAL  BRICK TOWNSHIP P
SCHENBERGER, MARK A 9/1/2021 MAX 25-01 $4,615.80 SPECIAL  SOUTH WOODS PRISON-DEPT. OF COR P
SHELDON, DANIEL J 9/1/2021 MAX 25-00 $4,652.80 SPECIAL  SOUTH WOODS PRISON-DEPT. OF COR P
SHIVER, JAMES L 8/1/2021 MAX 25-00 $6,070.43 SPECIAL  NEWARK CITY P
SHUFLAT, MICHAEL S 9/1/2021 MAX 25-03 $8,919.81 SPECIAL  ELIZABETH CITY F
SIDES, BONNIE ANN 9/1/2021 MAX 25-01 $4,615.80 SPECIAL  DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION P
SISOLAK, JEROME M 9/1/2021 MAX 26-08 $9,117.76 SPECIAL  EDISON TOWNSHIP P
SOMERS, PAUL 9/1/2021 MAX 25-00 $6,787.49 SPECIAL  BAYONNE CITY P
SOSA, RAYMOND A 9/1/2021 MAX 27-01 $7,892.27 SPECIAL  ABERDEEN TOWNSHIP P
SPIEGEL, OMRI 9/1/2021 MAX 25-00 $7,993.62 SPECIAL  HOWELL TOWNSHIP P
SPRICH, SEAN 8/1/2021 MAX 25-02 $4,621.71 SPECIAL  MOUNTAINVIEW YOUTH CORR. FAC. P
STANTON, BRIAN S 8/1/2021 MAX 25-06 $6,166.82 SPECIAL  MORRIS COUNTY P
STEINMAN, MICHAEL A 8/1/2021 MAX 31-06 $9,565.86 SPECIAL  EGG HARBOR TOWNSHIP P
TAYLOR, ERICW 9/1/2021 MAX 26-00 $6,636.66 SPECIAL  PLAINFIELD CITY P
TETER, JAMES RAY 9/1/2021 MAX 27-02 $6,934.27 SPECIAL  WASHINGTON TWP (WARREN) P
THORNTON, RAPHAEL A 9/1/2021 MAX 25-00 $5,867.32 SPECIAL  CAMDEN COUNTY REGIONAL POLICE P
THORPE, FRANK 10/1/2021 MAX 28-00 $12,004.38 SPECIAL  ELMWOOD PARK BOROUGH P
TOZZI, JASON R 9/1/2021 MAX 25-00 $7,493.26 SPECIAL  ROCKAWAY TOWNSHIP P
TRIMBLE, SAMUEL T 10/1/2021 MAX 25-00 $6,557.41 SPECIAL  MOUNTAIN LAKES BOROUGH P
TUBERION, CHRISTOPHER A 10/1/2021 MAX 25-00 $7,025.20 SPECIAL  UNION BEACH BOROUGH P
TUCCI, JONATHAN R 10/1/2021 MAX 30-00 $7,678.24 SPECIAL  OCEANPORT BOROUGH P
VARGAS, ROBERT 9/1/2021 MAX 25-00 $6,787.49 SPECIAL  BAYONNE CITY P
VASQUEZ, JUAN E 9/1/2021 MAX 25-00 $7,898.72 SPECIAL  LONG BRANCH CITY P
VONDERHEIDE, RAYMOND D 9/1/2021 MAX 25-01 $5,765.35 SPECIAL  STATE PAROLE BOARD P
WENTWORTH, SCOTT P 7/1/2021 MAX 30-00 $8,459.26 SPECIAL  BELLEVILLE TOWNSHIP F
WHITE, PHILLIP M 10/1/2021 MAX 25-00 $5,236.45 SPECIAL  PENNSAUKEN TOWNSHIP F
WILLIAMS, KIRK B 10/1/2021 MAX 29-00 $8,626.78 SPECIAL ~ CHERRY HILL TOWNSHIP P
WILLIAMSON, STUART 7/1/2021 MAX 27-01 $7,540.94 SPECIAL  MORRISTOWN TOWN F
ZEGARSKI, CHRISTOPHER A 8/1/2021 MAX 25-07 $7,011.67 SPECIAL  MERCER COUNTY P
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